
 

   
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cunningham-Cross (Chair), Barnes, Brooks 

(Vice-Chair), Burton, Cuthbertson, Watson and Steward 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 June 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Note: 
As agreed at previous meetings, the Chief Internal Auditor and 
District Auditor (Audit Commission) will be present in the 
meeting room from 4:00 pm to provide a private briefing for 
Members, if required. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 2 April 2012. 
 



 
3. Public Participation   

 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Wednesday 27th June 2012. 
 

4. Forward Plan.  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to April 
2013. 
 

5. External Audit 2011/12 - Audit Progress Report.  (Pages 19 - 
32) 
 

This report presents the progress report of the Council’s external 
auditor, the Audit Commission, in achieving their 2011/12 Audit 
Plan.  The Progress Report is attached at Annex A. 

 
6. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit.  (Pages 33 - 56) 

 

This report advises Members of the process and the outcomes of 
the 2011/12 review of the effectiveness of the council’s internal 
audit arrangements. 

 
7. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit.  (Pages 57 - 78) 

 

This report summarises the outcome of audit and fraud work 
undertaken in 2011/12 and provides an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control 
arrangements.   

 
8. Draft Annual Governance Statement.  (Pages 79 - 96) 

 

The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2011/12 for approval.  The AGS is attached as 
Annex A to the report and a signed version as agreed by the 
Leader and Chief Executive of the council will accompany the 
Statement of Accounts 2011/12 
 



 
9. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy 
[...]
tings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 2 APRIL 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES (CHAIR), BARNES, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON AND GILLIES 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR STEWARD) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR STEWARD 

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
in the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 

February 2012 and 19 March 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

60. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

61. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the forward plan of reports expected 
to be presented to the Committee during the period to February 
2013. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan for the 

period up to February 2013 be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
 

62. FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Members received a verbal update on future external audit 
arrangements.    They were informed that, following a 
procurement exercise, the local in-house bid had been 
successful and hence the existing team would continue to 
deliver the service in the short-term.  Under TUPE regulations, 
the staff concerned would transfer to Mazars accountancy and 
would be known as Mazars DA.  In other parts of the country the 
in-house bids had not been successful and the contracts had 
been awarded to other providers. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal update on future external audit 

arrangements be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed 

of changes in audit provision. 
 
 

63. AUDIT COMMISSION OPINION AUDIT PLAN 2011/12  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Audit 
Commission’s Opinion Audit Plan for 2011/12 which was 
attached as an annex to the report.  Members noted the fees for 
the audit, as detailed in the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to pages 7 to 9 of the Audit Plan, 
which detailed the significant risks that had been identified.  It 
was noted that some of these risks were not specific to City of 
York Council but that others had particular implications for the 
Council including: 

• The requirement to recognise and value heritage assets 
• The quality of the fixed asset records 
• The Council’s reliance on spreadsheets to prepare its year 
end accounts and the inherent risks that superseded or 
inaccurate spreadsheets may be used in error.   

 
At the request of Members, details were given of some of the 
action that was being taken to minimise these risks. 
 
Members agreed that the Plan sufficiently reflected the audit 
needs and interests of the Council. 

Page 4



RESOLVED: (i) That the matters set out in the Opinion 
Audit Plan, presented by the District 
Auditor, be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Plan be approved. 
 

REASONS: (i) To ensure the effective deployment of 
scarce external audit resources to best 
effect. 

 
   (ii) To ensure that the external audit and 

inspection process contributes effectively 
to the Council’s system of internal 
control. 

 
 

64. INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PLAN 2012/13  
 
Me
[...]
fficers stated that it was intended that the key strategic risks 
would be reviewed and updated and the Committee would be 
involved in this process.         
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the risks set out in paragraphs 5 
                                     and 6 of the report be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the directorate risk reporting 
                                     agenda, as set out at paragraph 3 of the 
                                     report, be approved. 
 
   (iii) That, when the risk monitor report was 
     considered at future meetings, copies of  

the detailed risk register be emailed to 
Members.1 

 
REASONS: (i) To provide assurance that risks to the 

council are continuously reviewed and 
updated. 

 
   (ii) To ensure that directorates bring forward 

updated risk reports providing assurance 
that risk is being properly managed 
through 2012/13. 
 

(iii) To enable Members to give full 
consideration to the issues. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Email risk register to Members   
 
 

 
DW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Jeffries, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 28 June 2012 
 
Report of the Director of CBSS 

 

Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to April 2013 

Summary 

1. This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to April 2013.  

Background 

2. There are to be six fixed meetings of the Committee in a municipal 
year. To assist members in their work, attached as an Annex is the 
indicative rolling Forward Plan for meetings to April.  This may be 
subject to change depending on key internal control and governance 
developments at the time.  A rolling Forward Plan of the Committee 
will be reported at every meeting reflecting any known changes. 

3. No amendments have been made to the forward plan since the 
previous version was presented to this Committee in February 2012.  

 Consultation  
 
4. The Forward Plan is subject to discussion by members at each 

meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key 
corporate officers. 

 Options 

5. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Analysis 

6. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 Council Plan 

7. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

Implications 

8.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Risk Management 

9. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  
 
Recommendations 

 
10.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to April 2013 be 
noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 

Page 12



Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Trainee Cipfa Accountant  
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 11/06/2012 

 
Special
[...]
y 2013 
 
Audit Commission 2010/11 Grant Claim Certification Work 
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 4 (Including ACE Risks) 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Monitor 3 Report 2012/13 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators 
 
Counter Fraud: Risk Assessment and Review of Policies 
 
Internal Audit Plan Consultation 
 
Audit Commission reports as per agreed Audit & Inspection plan 
Changes to the Constitution (if any). 
 

• Committee 17 April 2013 
 

Approval of Internal Audit Plan 
  

Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report 
 

Follow up of Internal and External Audit Recommendations  
 
Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Page 16



Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 4  
 

Audit Commission national reports summary (if any) 
Audit Commission reports as per agreed Audit & Inspection plan 
Changes to the Constitution (if any). 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 28 June 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 

 

Audit Commission Audit Progress Report: 2011/12 

Summary 

1. This report presents the progress report of the council’s external 
auditor, the Audit Commission, in achieving their 2011/12 Audit 
Plan.  The Progress Report is attached at Annex A. 

2. The report reflects progress on the Audit Commission’s external 
audit work including: the audit of the financial statements; the 
value for money conclusion; and other key areas of work.   

3. It also includes an update on:  

• The abolition of the Audit Commission;  

• Externalisation of the Audit Practice;  

• Annual Fraud and corruption survey 2011/12; 

• National Fraud initiative; and 

• Openness and accountability in local pay. 

Background 

4. The 2011/12 Opinion Plan was presented to this committee in 
April 2012.  The Plan sets out the work to be conducted by the 
District Auditor, taking account of: 

• national risks 
• the inherent audit risks arising from previous audit work 

carried out at the council including Internal Audit work and 
previous inspection findings; 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



• the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice in 
discharging their statutory responsibilities in the conduct of 
the audit. 
 

5. The fee for this work was confirmed as £224,010 in April 2012. 

Consultation 
 

6. Progress made in respect of the 2011/12 Audit Plan is consulted 
on with the relevant responsible officers within Customer & 
Business Support Services, prior to this being reported to those 
members charged with governance at the council. 

 
Options 

7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

8. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

9. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an 
‘Effective Organisation’. 

Implications 

10.  
(a) Financial – The fees can be contained within the 2011/12 

budget for external audit fees. 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications. 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications. 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications. 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications. 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications. 

 

Page 20



(g) Property - There are no implications. 
 

Risk Management 

11. The council will fail to properly comply with legislative and best 
practice requirements to provide for the proper audit of the 
authority. Any failure to do so would be unlawful. 

 
Recommendations 
 
12. Members are asked to consider the content of the progress report, 

note its findings and matters arising.  
 

Reason 
To ensure the Committee is fully aware of the current activity of the 
external auditors and any issues that could affect the council’s 
system of internal control. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Au
[...]
ng the year to 
assess the baseline financial information prior to the 
transfer of public health responsibilities to the council 
(and North Yorkshire).  Further joint audit work is planned 
in 2012/13.  A memorandum of understanding has been 
agreed between the two audit providers and this will be 
further developed in 2012/13.  Internal protocols exist 
within Veritau for work involving the council and the 
group’s other clients (including the North Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Service and the five district council members 
of Veritau North Yorkshire).   A standard protocol will be 
prepared for other potential joint working situations, for 
example with neighbouring authorities, North Yorkshire 
Police or significant partnerships in which the council has 
an interest. 

 
(d) development of a clearer methodology for 

determining the overall opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit 

 
This has been completed.  A new audit report format has 
also been developed which incorporates a clearer 
assessment of the probability of identified risks occurring 
and their likely impact.   

 
22 The self assessment exercise has been reviewed in the light 

of progress made over the last year.  It remains the case that 
whilst the service is not wholly compliant in all aspects of the 
code, the approach taken is considered to be appropriate in 
the circumstances of the service provided to the council, with 
the exception of two areas that continue to require further 
development in 2012/13, which are as follows: 

(a) As noted in paragraph 18 above, further work is required 
to fully embed the updated counter fraud arrangements. 

(b) As noted in paragraph 21 above, further work is required 
to establish a clear framework for obtaining assurance 
from other partner organisations.  

23 In addition, reports from the Head of Internal Audit to the Audit 
and Governance Committee have previously been in the 
name of the council’s client officer.  It is proposed that this 
should cha
[...]
 comply with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 if it does not undertake a proper review of 
the effectiveness of internal audit as part of the wider review 
of the effectiveness of the system of internal control.    

Recommendation 

42 Members are asked to: 

(a) Note the results of the annual review of the effectiveness 
of internal audit.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the council’s control environment. 

(b) Approve the change in reporting arrangements in respect 
of reports to the Committee on internal audit matters (see 
paragraph 23 above).  

Reason 
To ensure the council complies with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
01904 552940 
 

Tracey Carter 
Assistant Director – Finance, Asset 
Management and Procurement  
Telephone: 01904 553419 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 12/6/12 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – areas of non-compliance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice 
Annex 2 – customer satisfaction survey results 
Annex 3 – copy of letter from Lynn Hunt, Audit Manager – Audit 
Commission 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 
REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE AGAINST THE CIPFA CODE OF PRACTICE 
 
 
REF STANDARD P / N CYC 

2 Independence   

2.2 Organisational Independence   

2.2.2 Does the Head of Internal Audit 
report in his or her own name to 
members and officers 

P Reports to the Audit and Governance Committee are currently in 
the name of the client officer (the AD Finance, Asset Management 
and Procurement) except for the Annual Report of the Head of 
Internal Audit. 

3 Ethics for Internal Auditors   

3.3 Objectivity   

3.
[...]
he Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s control 
environment and contributes to the overall review of the 
effectiveness of its systems of internal control and to the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.  

14 The opinion of the Head of Internal Audit is given in annex 1. 
The opinion is based on audit and counter fraud work 
completed during the year including that detailed in annex 2 to 
this report, and other monitoring reports to this committee 
during the year. Internal audit work has been conducted in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit.  

15 In giving this opinion attention is drawn to the following 
significant control issues which are considered relevant to the 
preparation of the 2011/12 Annual Governance Statement:  

a) Information Security – There continue to be weaknesses 
in the council’s arrangements for managing information 
securely. Internal audit work during the year identified 
weaknesses in the physical storage of sensitive 
information across a number of departments. While there 
has been some improvement since the previous year, 
controls are not still not sufficient to prevent a significant 
breach occurring.  

Page 60



b) Partnerships – internal audit work identified that there is a 
lack of overarching controls to monitor and manage the 
council’s involvement in partnerships. This issue has 
been reported through the Officer Governance Group and 
will be referred to CMT.   

c) Health and Safety – There is a lack of clarity about 
responsibilities and management of some health and 
safety risks. A draft audit report has been issued and is in 
the process of being finalised with the relevant senior 
managers.  

Consultation 

16 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options 

17 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

18 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

19 The work of internal audit, counter fraud, and information 
governance helps to support overall aims and priorities by 
promoting probity, integrity and accountability and by helping 
to make the council a more effective organisation.   

Implications 

20 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Page 61



Risk Management Assessment 

21 The council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government if the results of 
audit work are not reported and the annual statement and 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit is not considered by 
those charged with governance.  

Recommendations 

22 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the results of audit and fraud work undertaken in 
2011/12.   

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and counter fraud findings. 

(b) accept the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control 
environment. 

Reason 
To enable Members to consider the opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit. 

(c) note the significant control weaknesses identified during 
the year which are relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

Reason 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit – 
Veritau Limited 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
 
Report 
Approved b 

Date 12/6/12 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable Al

l 
b 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers 
 
2011/12 Audit, Counter Fraud, and Information Governance Plan 
Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, and Information Governance
[...]
e to collect income 2 
Lack of a current contract 1 
Failure to gain a waiver when not obtaining 3 
quotes 

2 

Inventory records not properly maintained 2 
Failure to retain quotation documentation 1 
 
 
1 The annual review of ordering and creditor payments identified 
that approximately 40% of payments do not have associated 
purchase orders. However, because some payments relate to 
continuous supplies or contracts which do not require a purchase 
order it is difficult to quantify the number of orders in breach.   

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  

   
 
Audit and Governance Committee 28 June 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services  

Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 

 
Summary 

1 The purpose of this report is to present the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2011/12 for approval.  The 
AGS is attached as Annex A and a signed version as agreed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive of the council will 
accompany the Statement of Accounts 2011/12.   
 

2 As was reported to this committee in April 2011, changes 
have been made to the approval process for the Statement of 
Accounts.  In 2011/12, the AGS continues to form part of the 
Statement of Accounts, however it is now considered as an 
accompanying document rather than a core statement.  The 
Draft Statement of Accounts will be approved by the S151 
Officer by the 30th June and will be reviewed by this 
Committee at the meeting in July 2012. The final version of 
the Statement of Accounts will be approved by this 
Committee, at the meeting in September 2012.  

 
Background  

3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 imposed a legal 
requirement on all local authorities to conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of systems of internal control and to publish 
Statements of Internal Control (SIC) as part of the annual 
accounts.    

 
4 In 2007, CIPFA/SOLACE published an updated Framework 

document. The new document ‘Delivering Good Gov

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON AND STEWARD 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 

2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record subject to minute 67(c) being 
amended to read “Barnes” and not “Burton”. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to April 2013. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the Statement of Accounts 
for 2011/12 would be signed-off within the statutory timescale 
and would be presented to the Committee at the next meeting.  
Tribute was paid to the work that Louise Branford-White had 
carried out in respect of the accounts. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan.  It was agreed that the Audit and 
Governance Committee Effectiveness Working Group would 



report back to the Committee at the meeting on 27 September 
2012. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the feedback 

report from the Audit and Governance 
Committee Effectiveness Working Group, the 
work plan for the period up to April 2013 be 
approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 
assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2011/12 - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that presented the progress report 
of the council’s external auditor, the Audit Commission, in 
achieving their 2011/12 Audit Plan.   
 
It was noted that the assessment had progressed according to 
plan.  The testing that had taken place had confirmed that the 
systems that were in place were fit for purpose.  The only 
outstanding work was to review the Council’s year end financial 
statements, annual governance review, and performance report. 
 
At the request of Members, an explanation was provided as to 
the role of the proposed new independent audit appointment 
panel. 
 
Clarification was sought as to the reference in the report which 
suggested that a more strategic review of internal control 
arrangements might be opportune.  The officer from the Audit 
Commission stated that the issue was not that weaknesses had 
been identified but related to possible budget savings, for 
example consideration as to whether any of the current 
processes could be replaced by less labour intensive 
procedures. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure the Committee is fully aware of the 

current activity of the external auditors and any 



issues that could affect the council’s system of 
internal control. 

 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the process 
and the outcomes of the 2011/12 review of the effectiveness of 
the Council’s internal audit arrangements. 
 
Details were given of the work that had taken place, as outlined 
in paragraph 15 of the report.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the areas of development 
which had been identified as part of last year’s self-assessment.  
The information on progress made in the year was noted.   
 
Consideration was given to the results of the Customer 
Satisfaction Survey.  It was noted that there had been an 
improvement in a number of areas covered by the survey.  No 
areas had deteriorated. 
 
Members noted that reports from the Head of Internal Audit to 
the Audit and Governance Committee had previously been in 
the name of the council’s client officer.  It was proposed that this 
should change in the future with all internal audit related reports 
issued in the name of the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the results of the annual review of 

the effectiveness of internal audit be 
noted. 

 
   (ii) That the changes in reporting 

arrangements in respect of reports to the 
Committee on internal audit matters (as 
detailed in paragraph 23 of the report) be 
approved. 

 
REASONS: (i) To enable Members to consider the 

overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s control environment. 

 
(ii) To ensure the council complies with the 

CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 
 



7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members considered a report that summarised the outcome of 
audit and fraud work undertaken in 2011/12 and which provided 
an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
council’s internal control arrangements. 
 
Members noted the audits completed and reports issued, as 
detailed in Annex 2 of the report.   Officers reported that 96% of 
the Audit Plan had been delivered against a target of 93%.     
 
Members questioned officers on a number of issues including 
any risks identified in respect of: 

• Information security 
• Health and Safety 
• Partnership working - it was noted that although the 

Council had a good record of partnership working, CMT 
would be considering the lack of overarching controls to 
monitor and manage the Council’s involvement in 
partnerships. 

• Pre-employment checks for agency staff 
• Personalisation and direct payments 

 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the results of audit and fraud work 
     undertaken in 2011/12 be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the opinion of the Head of Internal 

Audit on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control 
environment be accepted. 

 
(iii) That the significant control weaknesses 

identified during the year which are 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement be noted. 

 
(iv) That further information on the risks 

associated with partnership working and 
the personalisation direct payments be 
presented to the Committee1. 

 
REASONS: (i) To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 



 
   (ii) To enable Members to consider the 
     opinion of the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
   (iii) To enable the Annual Governance 
     Statement to be prepared. 
 

(iv) To enable Members to give full 
consideration to the issues and be 
assured that appropriate arrangements 
are in place. 

 
 
Action Required  
1.  Include on Committee's Work Plan   
 

 
EA  

 
8. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
Members received a report that presented the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2011/12 for approval.  A signed 
version of the AGS, as agreed by the Leader and Chief 
Executive of the Council would accompany the Statement of 
Accounts 2011/12. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the significant governance 
issues, as detailed in section 5 of the statement.  The issues in 
respect of information governance and business continuity were 
highlighted, particularly in view of the move to the new offices.  
 
Some Members expressed concern that recent changes that 
had been implemented in respect of governance had not been 
reflected in the statement, including the arrangements regarding 
Cabinet Member Decision Sessions and Ward Committee 
meetings.  They suggested that this had led to a reduction in 
opportunities for the public to engage effectively with the 
council.  It was also suggested that, although the new scrutiny 
arrangements that had been implemented during 2009/10 had 
provided opportunities to increase the effectiveness of the 
scrutiny function, it was only recently that this was beginning to 
have an impact.  Some Members therefore suggested that the 
statement regarding scrutiny within the authority had presented 
an overly positive view of the current position.  Other Members 
commented that the governance statement should make 
reference to the financial constraints faced by the Council and 
the impact that this had on issues in respect of governance.  



 
Members also noted the statement that the Audit and 
Governance and the Standards Committee had committed to 
working together to improve the oversight of corporate 
governance.  Members reiterated their support for this 
arrangement but agreed that further consideration should be 
given as to a mechanism by which this could be best be 
achieved. 
 
Officers explained that the governance statement was intended 
to be a descriptor of the governance arrangements that were in 
place rather than containing an assessment of their 
effectiveness.  Nevertheless the draft statement would be 
amended to seek to address some of the concerns that had 
been raised.  The revised statement would be circulated to 
Members via email with a view to the final version being 
adopted at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the draft Annual Governance 

Statement be updated to reflect the 
views put forward by the Committee (as 
outlined above). 

 
(ii) That the revised AGS be circulated to 

Members via email for consideration 
prior to the next meeting1. 

 
(iii) That an item be included on the Forward 

Plan  to consider how best the Audit and 
Governance Committee and the 
Standards Committee could work 
together to improve the oversight of 
corporate governance. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the 

effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
framework, and in particular the significant 
control issues. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Update AGS and email to Members   

 
EA  

 
 
 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


